

BESADAR HOLDINGS LLC
AND SOLOMON HALPERN,
INDIVIDUALLY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v

TOWNSHIP OF LAKEWOOD
PLANNING BOARD, JOHN DOES
1-30 (A FICTITIOUS NAME FOR
PERSONS PRESENTLY
UNKNOWN) AND XYZ, INC., 1-10
(A FICTITIOUS NAME FOR A BUSINESS
ENTITY PRESENTLY UNKNOWN

Defendants,

And

VIGGY BLECH,

Intervenor/Defendant

Superior Court of New Jersey
Law Division: Ocean County
DOCKET NO: A-002075-23

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER
ENTERED BY THE SUPERIOR
COURT OF NEW JERSEY, LAW
DIVISION, CIVIL PART, OCEAN
COUNTY (OCN-L-2115-22)

CIVIL ACTION

SAT BELOW: HON. CRAIG L.
WELLERSON, P.J.C.v.

**APPELLATE BRIEF
FOR
INTERVENOR/DEFENDANT, VIGGY BLECH**

EDWARD F. LISTON, JR., P.C.
9 Grand Avenue Bldg 1 Suite B
P.O. Box 1056
Toms River, NJ 08753
(732) 244-5900

On the brief: EDWARD F. LISTON, JR.
(ID #25791169; edwardliston@gmail.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS/ORDERS/RULINGS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATUTES..... vii

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT

POINT I..... 8

LAKEWOOD REQUIRES WAIVERS TO BE BASED ON
HARDSHIP, AND THE APPLICANT FAILED TO PROVIDE THE
BOARD WITH EVIDENCE TO JUSTIFY EITHER OF THE TWO
WAIVERS REQUESTED; THE TRIAL COURT EXCEEDED ITS
AUTHORITY IN ORDERING THE SUBDIVISION. (Final Order at
Ia269 to Ia270; opinion at 4T36-18 to 4T47-1)

POINT II 16

THE BOARD’S STATED REASONS FOR DENYING THE
SUBDIVISION WERE ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE; IT WAS
ERRONEOUS FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO REVERSE. (Final
Order at Ia269 to Ia270; opinion at 4T36-18 to 4T47-1)

POINT III..... 26

THE PUBLIC NOTICE WAS INSUFFICIENT, THUS DEPRIVING
THE PLANNING BOARD OF JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER
THE APPLIATION. (Final Order at Ia269 to Ia270; opinion at 4T37-5
to 4T-37-14; 4T50-10 to 4T50-11)

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF JUDGMENT/ORDERS/RULINGS

1. Order, December 21, 2022, Consent Order Permitting Viggie Blech, Intervenor, to intervene as a Defendant Ia88
2. Order, August 2, 2023, Order to Remand the matter to the Township of Lakewood Planning Board Ia236
3. Final Order, January 29, 2024, Ordered that the Resolution Of Denial #SD2510 memorialized by the Lakewood Township Planning Board Ia269

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Allocco and Luccarelli v. Twp. of Holmdel,</u> 299 N.J. Super, 491, 499 (Law Div. 1997)	24
<u>Berardo v. City of Jersey City,</u> 476 N.J. Super. 341, 354 (App. Div. 2023) (quoting <u>Nieder v. Royal Indem. Inc. Co.,</u> 62 N.J. 229, 234 (1973)	26
<u>Chirichello v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 78 N.J. 544, 553 (1979)	11
<u>Clifton City Bd. of Educ. V. Clifton City Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 409 N.J. Super. 389, 434 (App. Div. 2009)	22
<u>Cobble Close Farm v. Bd. of Adjustment of Middletown Tp.,</u> 10 N.J. 442, 255 (1952)	13
<u>Compare, Grungo v. Robles,</u> 256 N.J. Super. 233, 238	9
<u>Coventry Square, Inc. v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adj.,</u> 138 N.J. 285, 301 (1944)	9
<u>D’Anna v. Planning Bd., Washington,</u> 256 N.J. Super. 78 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied,</u> 130 N.J. 18 (1992)	18
<u>Dunkin’ Donuts of New Jersey, Inc. v. Twp. of North Brunswick Plan. Bd.,</u> 193 N.J. Super. 513, 515 (App. Div. 1984)	24
<u>El Shaer v. Planning Bd., Lawrence,</u> 249 N.J. Super. 323 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied,</u> 127 N.J. 546 (1991)	19, 20
<u>Fallone Properties, L.L.C. v. Bethlehem Twp. Planning Bd.,</u> 369 N.J. Super 552, 561 (App. Div. 2004) (quoting	

<u>Burbridge v. Mine Hill Twp.,</u> 117 N.J. 376, 385 (1990)	16
<u>Gandolfi v. Town of Hammonton,</u> 367 N.J. Super. 527, 530 n. 1 (App. Div. 2004)	23
<u>Green Meadows at Montville, L.L.C. v. Planning Bd., Montville,</u> 329 N.J. Super. 12, 18-19 (App. Div. 2000)	9, 11
<u>Hamlin v. Matarazzo,</u> 120 N.J. Super. 164, 171 (Law Div. 1972)	19
<u>In re Hartz/Damascus Bakery, Inc.,</u> 404 N.J. Super. 49 (App. Div. 2008)	28
<u>Jacoby v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Borough of</u> <u>Englewood Cliffs,</u> 442 N.J. Super. 450 (App. Div. 2015)	10
<u>Jock v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 184 N.J. 562, 591 (2005)	11
<u>Kane Properties, LLC v. City of Hoboken,</u> 214 N.J. 199, 225 (2013)	16
<u>Klug v. Bridgewater Plan. Bd.,</u> 407 N.J. Super. 1, 13 (App. Div. 2009)	22
<u>Lakewood Realty Associates, LLC v. Twp. of Lakewood</u> <u>Planning Bd.,</u> No. A-1899-21 (App. Div. October 5, 2023)	29
<u>Levin v. Livingston Twp.,</u> 35 N.J. 500, 510 (1961)	18
<u>Morris County Fair Housing v. Boonton Twp.,</u> N.J. Super. 345, 347-48 (App. Div. 1989)	9

<u>New Brunswick Cellular v. Borough of South Plainfield Bd., of Adj.,</u> 160 N.J. 1, 16 (1999)	22
<u>Northgate Condominium Association, Inc. v. Borough of Hillsdale Planning Bd.,</u> 214 N.J. 120, 145-16 (2013)	16
<u>Northgate Condominium Associates v. Bor. of Hillside Planning Bd.,</u> 214 N.J. 120, 141 (2013)	29
<u>Perlmart v. Lacey Tp. Planning Bd.,</u> 295 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1995)	27, 28, 29, 31
<u>Pizzo Mantin Group v. Twp. of Randolph,</u> 261 N.J. Super. 659 (App. Div. 1993), <u>aff'd as modified,</u> 137 N.J. 216 (1994)	20, 23, 26
<u>Pond Run Watershed v. Hamilton Tp.,</u> 397 N.J. Super. 336 (App. Div. 2008)	28, 29
<u>Popular Refreshments, Inc. v. Fuller's Milk Bar & Recreation Center, Inc.,</u> 85 N.J. Super. 528, 537 (App. Div. 1964)	19, 20
<u>Shakoor Supermarkets v. Old Bridge Planning Bd.,</u> 420 N.J. Super. 193 (App. Div.), <u>certify. denied,</u> 208 N.J. 598 (2011)	28
<u>Smith v. Fair Haven Zoning Bd. of Adj.,</u> 335 N.J. Super. 111, 123 (App. Div. 2000)	15
<u>Tomko v. Vissers,</u> 21 N.J. 226, 239 (1956)	12
<u>Wawa Food Market v. Planning Bd., Ship Bottom,</u> 227 N.J. Super. 29, 34 (App. Div. 1988)	8

Wilson v. Brick Twp. Zoning Bd.,
405 N.J. Super. 189, 202 (App. Div. 2009) 22

Wyzykowski v. Rizas,
132 N.J. 509, 518 (1993) 13, 14

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48(b)	17
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-11	27
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12	27
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-13	27
